

No. 21-932

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE 45TH
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT
COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH
ATTACK ON THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL; THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO
INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE
UNITED STATES CAPITOL; NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND
RECORDS ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

REED D. RUBINSTEIN
Counsel of Record
America First Legal Foundation
600 14th Street, N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 964-3721
reed.rubinstein@aflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The circuit court erroneously ceded judicial authority to a political faction.....	6
II. The Select Committee lacks authority to seek or obtain presidential records	12
III. The circuit court misconstrued the Presidential Records Act	14
IV. The Court should rein in the Select Committee.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	3
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Eggleston</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	4, 12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	3
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	2
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	1
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	5, 6, 17, 23
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	2
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11

<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	3, 11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	3, 9, 12
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	4, 12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	2, 3, 6, 9
<i>Public Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3, 10, 11, 16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	2
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	6, 23
<i>United States v. Igor Y. Danchenko</i> , No. 1:21-CR-245 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Michael A. Sussmann</i> , No.1:21-cr-00582 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	4, 12

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	3, 4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	2, 24
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 190d(a)(2)	13
5 U.S.C. § 552	15
44 U.S.C. § 2201 et seq.....	8
44 U.S.C. § 2203(g).....	16
44 U.S.C. § 2204	14, 15, 17
44 U.S.C. § 2204(a)(1)	15
44 U.S.C. § 2204(C)(1).....	16, 17
44 U.S.C. § 2205	<i>passim</i>
44 U.S.C. § 2205(2).....	9, 15
44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(C).....	15
44 U.S.C. § 2208	14, 15, 17
44 U.S.C. § 2208(a)(1)	16
Other Authorities	
“Obama angers midwest voters with guns and religion remark”, The Guardian (Apr. 14, 2008), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2008/apr/ 14/barackobama.uselections2008	18

- Mike Balsamo and Gillian Flaccus, “On Portland's streets, Anger, fear, and a fence that divides”, AP (July 27, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/virus-outbreak-ap-top-news-race-and-ethnicity-music-or-state-wire-1dd1bb39093a3691f4e78093787ab877>22
- Olivia Beavers, Heather Caygle, and Nicholas Wu, “Pelosi vetoes Banks, Jordan for Jan. 6 select committee”, Politico (July 21, 2021), <https://news.yahoo.com/pelosi-vetoes-banks-jordan-jan-113648689.html>12
- James Burnham, *The Managerial Revolution* (Putnam and Co., 1944), <https://archive.org/details/in.ernet.dli.2015.17923/page/n9/mode/2up>18
- Amy Chozick, “Hillary Clinton Calls Many Trump Backers ‘Deplorables’, and GOP Pounces”, *The New York Times* (Sept. 10, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/09/11/us/politics/hillary-clinton-basket-of-deplorables.html>18
- CNN Politics, Kinzinger says January 6 panel is investigating Trump’s involvement in insurrection, Cable News Network (Dec. 19, 2021) <https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/19/politics/ada-m-kinzinger-trump-investigation-insurrection-cnntv/index.html>8, 20
- Conservapedia.com, “Leftwing violence in the Trump era”, https://www.conservapedia.com/Leftwing_violence_in_the_Trump_era#2017 (last accessed Jan. 8, 2022).....18, 19

- Jerry Dunleavy, “Jake Sullivan repeatedly promoted Alfa Bank story at the center of Durham indictment,” *The Washington Times* (Sept. 25, 2021), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/jake-sullivan-promoted-alfa-bank-story-center-durham-indictment>21
- Juliet Eilperin, Lisa Rein and Marc Fisher, “Resistance from within: Federal workers push back against Trump,” *The Washington Post* (Jan. 31, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/resistance-from-within-federal-workers-push-back-against-trump/2017/01/31/c65b110e-e7cb-11e6-b82f-687d6e6a3e7c_story.html19
- Daniel Z. Epstein, “Congressional Oversight Disputes as Political Questions, Part I: The Decline of the Interbranch Accommodation Doctrine,” *Yale J. Reg.* (June 8, 2020) <https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/congressional-oversight-disputes-as-political-questions-part-i-the-decline-of-the-interbranch-accommodation-doctrine-by-daniel-epstein/>13
- H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)4, 11, 12
- Tom Hamburger, Jacqueline Alemany, Josh Dawsey, and Matt Zapotosky, “Thompson says Jan. 6 committee focused on Trump’s hours of silence during attack, weighing criminal referrals,” *The Washington Post* (Dec. 23, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/january-6-thompson-trump/2021/12/23/36318a92-6384-11ec-a7e8-3a8455b71fad_story.html8, 20

Tim Harris, “Intelligence Committee Ranking Republican Turner: Chairman Schiff Is ‘Largely Discredited’ After Russia Hoax”, Real Clear Politics (Jan. 2, 2022), https://www.realclearpolitics.com/video/2022/01/02/intelligence_committee_ranking_republican_turner_chairman_schiff_is_largely_discredited.html	21
David Horowitz, “Treason of the Heart”, The Black Book of the American Left (2013)	5
Mark Hosenball and Sarah N. Lynch, “Exclusive: FBI finds scant evidence U.S. Capitol attack was coordinated – sources”, Reuters (Aug. 20, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/world/us/exclusive-fbi-finds-scant-evidence-us-capitol-attack-was-coordinated-sources-2021-08-20/	22
House Judiciary GOP, “The video Chairman Nadler doesn't want you to see!”, You Tube (Jul. 28, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BbKvhnLoV0Q&t=6s	19
House Rule X, cl.3(l)	14
Chris Iorfida, “4 historic attacks at the U.S. Capitol”, CBC (Jan. 6, 2021), https://www.cbc.ca/news/world/us-capitol-attack-history-1.5863856	23

- Ziad Jilani, “It’s coups all the way down: Nonstop dramatics about the GOP threat to democracy is part of an attempt to cement Democratic Party hegemony, not ensure election integrity”, *Tablet* (Jan. 10, 2022), <https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/coups-all-the-way-down>.....5, 6
- Jennifer A. Kingson, Exclusive: \$1 billion-plus riot damage is most expensive in insurance history, *Axios* (Sept. 20, 2020), <https://www.axios.com/riots-cost-property-damage-276c9bcc-a455-4067-b06a-66f9db4cea9c.html>21
- Letter to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi from Ranking Member Rodney Davis, Committee on Administration (Jan. 3, 2022), <https://twitter.com/HouseAdmnGOP/status/1478097371779248132>20
- Michael Lind, “The new class war”, *American Affairs Journal* (Summer 2017), <https://americanaffairsjournal.org/2017/05/new-class-war/>.....18
- Michael Lind, “The New National American Elite”, *Tablet* (Jan. 19, 2021), <https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/new-national-american-elite>18
- Major Cities Chiefs Association Intelligence and Commanders Group, “Report on the 2020 Protests & Civil Unrest” (Oct. 2020) <https://majorcitieschiefs.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/MCCA-Report-on-the-2020-Protest-and-Civil-Unrest.pdf>.....21

Phil McCausland, Emmanuelle Saliba, Euronews, Erik Ortiz and Corky Siemaszko, “More Than 200 Arrested in D.C. Protests on Inauguration Day,” NBC News (Jan. 20, 2017), https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/inauguration-2017/washington-faces-more-anti-trump-protests-after-day-rage-n709946	19
Republican National Committee., “The Left is Unhinged”, You Tube (June 26, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eFRHX6glTSM&t=4s	19
Lee Smith, “Here Comes the Limited Hangout”, Tablet (Dec. 2, 2021), https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/limited-hangout-lee-smith	20
Alexander Solzhenitsyn, “Live Not by Lies” (Feb. 12, 1974), https://www.solzhenitsyncenter.org/live-not-by-lies	17
Matt Taibbi, “It’s official: Russiagate is this generation’s WMD”, TK News by Matt Taibbi (Mar. 23, 2019) https://taibbi.substack.com/p/russiagate-is-wmd-times-a-million	20
The Federalist 48, pp. 308 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	2
The Federalist 51, pp.322-23 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	6
The Federalist 78, pp. 465-67 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	11

- Jonathon Turley, “A Means of Distracting the Public’: Brennan Briefed Obama on Clinton ‘Plan’ to Tie Trump to Russia,” *Res Ipsa Loquitor* (Oct. 7, 2020), <https://jonathanturley.org/2020/10/07/a-means-of-distracting-the-public-brennan-briefed-obama-on-clinton-plan-to-lie-trump-to-russia/>20
- Updated and Reposted: RCI's Jan. 6-BLM Riots Side-by-Side Comparison, *Real Clear Investigations* (Jan. 4, 2022), https://www.realclearinvestigations.com/articles/2021/09/09/realclearinvestigations_jan_6-blm_comparison_database_791370.html.....22
- Byron York, “Armed insurrection’: What weapons did the Capitol rioters carry?”, *The Washington Examiner* (Oct. 11, 2021), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/armed-insurrection-what-weapons-capitol-rioters-carry>22
- J. Peder Zane, “Investigative Issues: Russiagate, America’s Greatest Scandal”, *Real Clear Politics* (Dec. 8, 2021), https://www.realclearinvestigations.com/articles/2021/12/08/investigative_issues_russiagate_americas_greatest_scandal_806971.html 19, 20
- Kylee Zemple, “8 times left-wing protesters broke into government buildings and assaulted democracy,” *The Federalist* (Jan. 07, 2022), <https://thefederalist.com/2022/01/07/8-times-left-wing-protesters-broke-into-government-buildings-and-assaulted-democracy/>.....23
